resources are available to the Offeror to satisfy the maximum amount of cash consideration required to

effect the Proposal.

4. CONDITIONS OF THE PROPOSAL AND THE SCHEME

The Proposal is, and the Scheme will become effective and binding on the Company and all

Scheme Shareholders, subject to the fulfilment or waiver (as applicable) of all the Conditions on or

before the Long Stop Date, failing which the Proposal and the Scheme will lapse.

For details of the Conditions, your attention is drawn to the paragraph headed “3. Conditions of

the Proposal and the Scheme” in the Explanatory Statement in Part VI of this Scheme Document.

PART III LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

5. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and immediately upon the Scheme becoming effective (assuming that there is no other changes in

the shareholding of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the Effective Date):

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
Scheme becoming effective

Shareholder
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital of the

Company
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital of the

Company

Offeror (1) 723,290,948 37.91 1,200,209,259 62.92

Offeror Concert Parties
Shares held not subject to the

Scheme

– Century Frontier (2) 476,425,000 24.97 476,425,000 24.97

– JLLH Investments (2) 230,984,820 12.11 230,984,820 12.11

Sub-total: 1,430,700,768 74.99 1,907,619,079 100.00

Other Offeror Concert Parties
who hold Shares

Shares held subject to the Scheme

but the holders of which are not

Disinterested Scheme

Shareholders

– Favor Gain Limited (3) 50,000,000 2.62 – –

– Ms. Chung, Siu-kuen (4) 11,743,000 0.62 – –

– Ms. Mary Lau, Yuk-chun (5) 3,176,000 0.17 – –

– Union Field Ltd. (6) 1,505,725 0.08 – –

– WinPath Limited (6) 1,359,112 0.07 – –

– Chaker Investments Ltd. (6) 751,988 0.04 – –

Sub-total: 68,535,825 3.60 – –

Sub-total: Offeror and all Offeror
Concert Parties

1,499,236,593 78.59 1,907,619,079 100.00

Disinterested Scheme Shareholders 408,382,486 21.41 – –

Total no. of Shares in issue 1,907,619,079 100.00 1,907,619,079 100.00
Total no. of Scheme Shares 476,918,311 25.01 – –

PART III LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

Notes:

As at the Latest Practicable Date:

(1) Ms. HW Chan (as the trustee for her minor children) directly held the entire issued share capital of Sino Omen
Holdings Limited which in turn directly held the entire issued share capital of the Offeror.

(2) Each of Century Frontier and JLLH Investments was directly wholly-owned by the Offeror. Ms. HW Chan was the
ultimate holder (as the trustee for her minor children) of all the Shares directly held by the Offeror, Century Frontier
and JLLH Investments, which in aggregate amounted to approximately 74.99% of the issued share capital of the

[…]

JLLH Investments), being close relatives of Ms. HW Chan and her spouse, and companies controlled by

such close relatives, were interested in 68,535,825 Shares in aggregate (representing approximately

3.60% of the issued share capital of the Company). Such Shares will form part of the Scheme Shares.

All the relevant Offeror Concert Parties who hold any Scheme Shares will abstain from voting on the

Scheme at the Scheme Meeting.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Disinterested Scheme Shareholders were interested in

408,382,486 Shares, representing approximately 21.41% of the issued share capital of the Company.

Such Shares will form part of the Scheme Shares.

PART VI EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 58 –

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and immediately upon the Scheme becoming effective, assuming that there is no other changes in

the shareholding of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the Effective Date:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
Scheme becoming effective

Shareholder
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital of

the
Company

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital of

the
Company

Offeror (1) 723,290,948 37.91 1,200,209,259 62.92

Offeror Concert Parties
Shares held not subject to the

Scheme

– Century Frontier (2) 476,425,000 24.97 476,425,000 24.97

– JLLH Investments (2) 230,984,820 12.11 230,984,820 12.11

Sub-total: 1,430,700,768 74.99 1,907,619,079 100.00

Other Offeror Concert Parties
who hold Shares

Shares held subject to the Scheme

but the holders of which are not

Disinterested Scheme

Shareholders

– Favor Gain Limited (3) 50,000,000 2.62 – –

– Ms. Chung, Siu-kuen (4) 11,743,000 0.62 – –

– Ms. Mary Lau, Yuk-chun (5) 3,176,000 0.17 – –

– Union Field Ltd. (6) 1,505,725 0.08 – –

– WinPath Limited (6) 1,359,112 0.07 – –

– Chaker Investments Ltd. (6) 751,988 0.04 – –

Sub-total: 68,535,825 3.60 – –

Sub-total: Offeror and all
Offeror Concert Parties

1,499,236,593 78.59 1,907,619,079 100.00

Disinterested Scheme Shareholders 408,382,486 21.41 – –

Total no. of Shares in issue 1,907,619,079 100.00 1,907,619,079 100.00
Total no. of Scheme Shares 476,918,311 25.01 – –

Notes:

As at the Latest Practicable Date:

(1) Ms. HW Chan (as the trustee for her minor children) directly held the entire issued share capital of Sino Omen
Holdings Limited which in turn directly held the entire issued share capital of the Offeror.

PART VI EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

– 59 –

(2) Each of Century Frontier and JLLH Investments was directly wholly-owned by the Offeror. Ms. HW Chan was the
ultimate holder (as the trustee for her minor children) of all the Shares directly held by the Offeror, Century Frontier
and JLLH Investments, which in aggregate amounted to approximately 74.99% of the issued share capital of the